

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 29405 OF 2025

Between:

The Ankapalle V V Ramana, rep., by its Managing Director,
Sri.P.V.S.Sastry, S/o.Late.P.Rama Rao, aged about 56 years R/o. Door
No. 13-14/1 IG-10, SLVN Towers- 1, 80 Feet Road, Ratnagiri Nagar,
Pendurthi, Visakhapatnam District,

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 29405 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The Regional PF Commissioner II, Vuda layout, Marripalem, NAD Post,
Visakhapatnam-530009.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep., by its Principal Secretary, Industry
and Commerce Department, Secretariat, Velagapurdi, Guntur District.
(Respondent No.2 is a proforma party and no relief is claimed)
3. . Employees Provident Fund Organization, Regional ProvidentRep., by
its Fund Commissioner, SRO, Vuda, layout, Marripalem, NAD Post,
Visakhapatnam-530009.
4. The Branch Manager, Union Bank of India, Gavarapalam Anakapalli

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :Sri P VEERRAJU

Counsel for Respondents No.1 and 3:Sri T BALAJI(SC FOR EPFO)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to grant interim suspension of Prohibitory orders in

No.GR/VSP/43/Recovery/Zone-55/2023/247 dt.08-11-2023 and its concomitant letter dt. 11- 09-2025 issued by the 1st respondent with a specific direction to the 4th respondent bank to allow the petitioner to operate its bank account bearing Number: 015211011000421 at once, Pending disposal of WP No. 29405 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

This application is filed by the petitioner company seeking to grant time for eight (8) more weeks to comply the orders passed by this Court on 10.11.2025.

Heard learned counsel on both sides.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that as the petitioner-company is in financial constraints, it could deposit an amount of Rs.4,00,000/- vide BC.No.46486896 in favour of the 1st respondent on 15.12.2025, and that the petitioner-company also addressed a letter to the Registrar & Director of Sugar & Cane Commissioner, Tadepalle, requesting to release a sum of Rs.35,00,000/- for compliance of the orders of this Court. Therefore, it is prayed that further time may be granted to comply with the orders of this Court.

In view of the submissions made, this Court feels it appropriate to grant eight (8) more weeks to comply with the order of this Court.

Accordingly, the petition is ordered.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-SK MD RAFI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Regional PF Commissioner II, Vuda layout, Marripalem, NAD Post, Visakhapatnam-530009.
2. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Industry and Commerce Department, Secretariat, Velagapurdi, Guntur District.(by **Special Messenger**)
3. The Fund Commissioner, Employees Provident Fund Organization, Regional Provident, SRO, Vuda, layout, Marripalem, NAD Post, Visakhapatnam-530009.
4. The Branch Manager, Union Bank of India, Gavarapalam Anakapalli.
(addressee 1, 3 and 4 by **RPAD**)
5. One CC to SRI. P VEERRAJU Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to SRI. T BALAJI(SC FOR EPFO) Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATED:07/01/2026

POST AFTER TEN (10) WEEKS.

ORDER

IA.No.1 of 2025

IN

WP.No.29405 of 2025

ORDERED

